
PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday 1 November 2018
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107.

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Wardle (Chair), Foale (Deputy Chair), Foggin, Holland, Owen, Pattison, Pierce, Robson 
and Vizard N

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1   Apologies

To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.

2   Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2018. (Pages 5 - 
8)

3   Declaration of Interests

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.



4   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public
It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

5   Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19

Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (Tel: 01392 265115) and also on the Council web site - 
https://exeter.gov.uk/councillorsfaq/ 

6   Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20

To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders.

ITEM FOR INFORMATION ONLY

7   Annual Scrutiny Report : 2017/18

To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support. (Pages 9 - 
26)

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

8   Accessibility and Inclusion Task and Finish Working Group

The report will be presented by Councillor Lyons. (Pages 27 
- 34)

9   Housing Revenue Account - Budget Monitoring to September 2018

To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. (Pages 35 
- 50)

10   People - Budget Monitoring to September 2018

To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. (Pages 51 
- 60)

11   Rough Sleeping Initiative 2018-2020

To consider the report of the Director. (Pages 61 
- 76)

https://exeter.gov.uk/councillorsfaq/


ITEM FOR INFORMATION ONLY

12   Performance Scrutiny Partnership - Minutes of the Meetings held on 13 
August 2018

(Pages 77 
- 80)

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 10 January 
2019 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre.

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information.

Follow us:
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107.

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 6 September 2018

Present:

Councillor 
Councillors Holland, Owen, Pattison, Pierce, Robson, Vizard N and Wright

Apologies:

Councillors Wardle, Foale and Foggin

Also present:

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Housing Lead - Tenancy Services, Principal Accountant 
Corporate, Technical Accounting Manager and Democratic Services Officer

In Attendance:

Councillor Philip Bialyk - Exeter City Council
Councillor Emma Morse - Portfolio Holder for People
Councillor Hannah Packham - Portfolio Holder for Housing Revenue Account

29  CHAIR

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Wardle, the meeting was chaired by 
Councillor Owen.

30  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held on 7 June 2018 
were approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 

31  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 

32  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19

None.

33  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
20

None.

34  PORTFOLIO HOLDERS REPORT 2017/18 - YEAR END REPORT

The Portfolio Holders presented the year-end report for 2017/18.
 
The Portfolio Holder for People (Councillor Morse) highlighted the following areas:-

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 purchase of 25 Queens Road for temporary accommodation;
 progress on implementing the action plan for the Homelessness Strategy; 
 high percentage of Integrated Care Exeter clients in temporary 

accommodation with tenancies maintained through work of new complex 
needs accommodation support team; and

 seeking to mitigate the impact of Welfare Reform on residents.

In respect of the latter, 
[...]
REPORT - QUARTER 1

The Technical Accounting Manager advised Members of any major differences, by 
management unit between the approved budget and the outturn forecast for the first 
three months of the financial year up to 30 June 2018 in respect of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and the Council’s new build schemes. An outturn update 
in respect of the HRA Capital Programme was also incorporated in the report in 
order to help provide a comprehensive financial update in respect of the Housing 
Revenue Account.
      
During this period, the total budget variances indicated that there would be a net 
deficit of £3,977,827 in 2018/19. This represented a movement of £119,318 
compared to the revised budgeted deficit of £4,097,145 for 2018/19. 
                 
The total amount of HRA capital expenditure for 2018/19 showed a total forecast 
spend of £17,327,852 compared to the £19,168,652 approved programme, a 
decrease of £1,840,800. 

It was noted that the Government had announced in August that it would not bring 
the Higher Value Assets Levy into effect. The £4million HRA contingency would 
therefore be reviewed as part of the 2019/20 estimates process, as it had been 
increased from £3million in 2016/17 to help mitigate against the risk of the new levy.

Responding to a Member, the Service Lead - Tenancy Services explained that the 
delay on the commencement of the St Loyes Extra Care Scheme had been caused 
by the original contractor chosen withdrawing and extended negotiations with the 
contactor subsequently appointed.
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report.

36  PEOPLE 2018/19 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1

The Principal Accountant advised Members of any material differences, by 
management unit between the approved budget the outturn forecast for the 
first three months of the financial year up to 30 June 2018 in respect of People 

Page 7



Services. An outturn update in respect of the People Capital Programme was also 
incorporated in the report in order to help provide a comprehensive financial update 
in respect of the People Services budget.

The programme showed a total spend of £93,392 in the first three months of 
2018/19.

The 2018/19 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 
2017/18, was £1,192,660, as set out in the report.

People Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 

37  PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PARTNERSHIP - MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 
HELD ON 16 APRIL AND 21 MAY 2018

The Portfolio Holder for the HRA advised that the Performance Scrutiny Partnership 
sought to enhance tenant engagement and, through the Better Homes Document, 
was encouraging greater involvement. A review was to be undertaken of the 
approach to resident involvement and community development and the resources 
needed to deliver a modern approach.

People - Scrutiny Committee noted the minutes of the meetings of the Performance 
Scrutiny Partnership of 16 April and 21 May 2018.

38  EXETER COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2018

People - Scrutiny Committee noted the minutes of the meeting of the Exeter Health 
and Wellbeing Board of 10 July 2018.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.24 pm)

Chair

Page 8



REPORT TO: PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
PLACE SCRUTINY 
CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY 

Date of Meetings: 1st November 2018, 8th November 2018, 22nd November 2018

Report of: The Scrutiny Programme Officer, 
Democratic Services and Civic Support

Title: Annual Scrutiny Report 2018

Is this a Key Decision?

No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

Council

1. What is the report about?

To provide an annual update in respect of the Scrutiny work achieved during the 
municipal year 2017/2018.

2. Recommendations:

The Annual Scrutiny Report 2018 is acknowledged and approved.

3. Reasons for the recommendations:

The Annual Scrutiny Report provides the Scrutiny Committees with an opportunity 
to:-

a) track the progress of the Scrutiny function and process a
[...]
to all of the authorities who participated, it 

Page 24



APPENDIX A

is appreciated….. it is really important that the quality work our members undertake 
is recognised. The awards provides us with the ideal opportunity to do that”.

 Scrutiny Training

Scrutiny training continues to be provided as part of induction training for 
Councillors each year.  This is currently delivered by the Scrutiny Programme 
Officer, in addition to which external courses are also available to Councillors who 
wish to attend.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meetings: 1st November 2018

Report of: Cllr Rachel Lyons
Chair of the Accessibility and InclusionTask and Finish Group

Title: Accessibility and Inclusion Task and Finish Group Report

Is this a Key Decision?
No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Council

1. What is the report about?

To report the findings and recommendations of this Task and Finish Group to the 
People Scrutiny Committee.

2. Recommendations:

The People Scrutiny Committee support further investigations as to whether:-

(a) An “Access to Support” page can be incorporated into a prominent place on the 
Council’s website;

(b) Council Services and accessibility support can be advertised on the internal 
screens in the Customer Service Centre;

(c) Council Services and accessibility support can be advertised on screens at local 
doctors’ surgeries and whether there is an associated cost;

(d) An A-Z page of Council services with general departmental contact details can be 
provided on the website and in paper form in various formats;

(e) Icons can be added to menu options on the website to provide better prompts 
and signposting to Council services;

(f) Direct links for key services can be introduced under the area headings which 
appear on the initial front page of the website;

(g) The website can be adapted to provide options to change the magnification, 
background colour and font s
[...]
report about?

 To advise Members of any major differences, by management unit, between the approved 
budget and the outturn forecast at the second quarter stage of the financial year in respect 
of the Housing Revenue Account and the Council’s new build schemes.

A budget monitoring update in respect of the HRA Capital Programme is also incorporated 
into this report in order to help provide a comprehensive financial update in respect of the 
Housing Revenue Account.

In addition to the budgetary over/under-spends reported to this committee, Appendix 1 also 
highlights further areas of risk, so that Members are aware that certain budgets have been 
identified as being vulnerable to factors beyond the control of the Council, which may result 
in potential deviations from budget, and are therefore subject to close monitoring, by 
officers.

2. Recommendations:

That Members of People Scrutiny Committee assure themselves that satisfactory 
actions are being undertaken by Officers to address the key areas of budgetary 
pressure, as highlighted in this report.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

The Housing Revenue Account is a statutory account and local housing authorities have a 
duty to keep an HRA in accordance with proper accounting practices and to review the 
account throughout the year.  This is the second quarterly financial update in respect of the 
HRA for 2018-19.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources

The financial resources required to deliver both housing services to Council tenants and to 
invest in new and existing housing stock during 2018-19 are set out in the body of this 
report.

5. Section 151 Officer comments:

The HRA financial position remains relatively unchanged.  There are no significant issues to 
highlight to Members at this time.

6. What are the legal aspects?

The Housing Revenue Account is framed by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  
This Act created the ring-fence and the structure within which the HRA operates and covers 
the detailed operation of the HRA, including the credits (income) and debits (expenditure) 
which make up the account.

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



7. Monitoring Officer Comments:

8. Report Details:

HRA BUDGET MONITORING – QUARTER 2

8.1 Background to the HRA

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) records expenditure and income relating to council 
dwellings and the provision of services to tenants.  Housing authorities have a statutory 
duty to maintain a HRA account, which is primarily a landlord account, in order to account 
to their tenants for income and expenditure on council housing separately from other 
functions and services of the Council.  

8.2 Projected Surplus/Deficit

During this period the total budget variances indicate that there will be a net deficit of 
£3,868,032 in 2018-19.  This represents a movement of £229,113 compared to the revised 
budgeted deficit of £4,097,145 for 2018-19.  The key budget deviations are explained 
below.  Please also refer to Appendix 2.

Budget Heading Forecast Outturn 
Budget Variance at 

Quarter 1 
 

(Under)/Overspend

Forecast Outturn 
Budget Variance at 

Quarter 2 
 

(Under)/Overspend
Approved Budgeted 
Deficit

£4,097,145

Forecast Budget Variances by Management Unit:

Management Costs £35,000 £39,000
Officer Responsible: Housing Lead – Tenancy Services, Service Lead – 
Housing Assets, Service Lead Performance, Strategy & Resources

 £130K additional consultancy costs in respect of procurement, as part of a 
Council-wide action plan to strengthen procurement arrangements.  A 
temporary HRA Procurement Manager has developed a procurement strategy 
focused on housing assets including full compliance of all contracts and 
contract management capacity building within existing teams.

 (£24K) Forecast savings in employee costs, partly due to two 23 month fixed 
term IT System Officers starting in August, in order to help implement the new 
Housing Management system.  Their contrac
[...]
ect of 
People Services.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources
The financial resources required to deliver People Services during 2018/19 are set out in 
the body of this report.

5. Section 151 Officer comments:

The small underspend against the budget is noted and forms part of the wider efforts to 
ensure expenditure is balanced against the budget during this financial year.  The results 
for the General Fund as a whole will be reported to the Executive and Full Council within 
the Revenue Overview report, which collates the financial performance of the three Scrutiny 
Committees alongside other income and expenditure of the Council.

6. What are the legal aspects?
Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides the legislative framework for the process 
of setting and managing budgets.  In particular, Section 28 of the 2003 Act requires local 
authorities to monitor their budgets during the financial year.

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments:

This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer.

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



8. Report Details:

Budget Monitoring – Quarter 2

8.1 Key Variations from Budget
The current forecast suggests that net expenditure for this committee will decrease from 
the approved budget by a total of £92,740 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This represents a variation of 2.64% 
from the revised budget. This includes a supplementary budget of £580,000 already agreed 
by Council.

8.2 The significant variations by management unit are:

Budget Heading Forecast Outturn 
Budget Variance at 

Quarter 1 
 

(Under)/Overspend
£

Forecast Outturn 
Budget Variance at 

Quarter 2 
 

(Under)/Overspend
£

Forecast Budget Variances by Management Unit:
81C2 – Housing Needs 0 (72,240)
Responsible Officer: Interim System Lead, Housing Needs

The underspend on pay reflects the lead-in time for fully recruiting to the new 
Housing Needs structure approved
[...]
area.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 1st November 2018

Report of: DIRECTOR
Title: Rough Sleeping Initiative 2018-2020 

Is this a Key Decision? 

No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

People Scrutiny Committee

1. What is the report about?

To provide members with an update on progress with the Exeter City Council Rough 
Sleeping Initiative (RSI) including the bidding process, income received and project 
work streams and timescales.

2. Recommendations: 

The Committee note the contents of the Rough Sleeping Initiative report and the 
actions that will be used to inform future service delivery. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation:
This report highlights the progress to date on all projects to be delivered under the 
Rough Sleeping Initiatives programme including how rough sleeping in the city is to be 
reduced.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

This report has no resource implications 

5. Section 151 Officer Comments:

The additional funding is noted and will be added to the budget via a supplementary 
budget request.  The work is fully funded by ringfenced grant and there is no 
requirement for additional financial resources.

6. What are the legal aspects?
There are no legal issues of concern arising.

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments:
There are no issues of governance to report.

8. Report details:

Rough Sleeping Initiatives
 

On the 30th March 2018, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) set out a bold cross-government plan of action to significantly reduce the number 
of people sleeping rough in England.  A £30 million fund was also announced for 2018 to 
2019 with further funding agreed for 2019 to 2020 targeted at local authorities with high 
numbers of people sleeping rough was also released.  The main criteria for accessing the 

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



fund was for those areas with Rough Sleeping f
[...]
fore an essential tool to support front line staff in working with 
such a challenging client group.  It is designed to help both with improving the quality of the 
help that is offered, as well as to protect staff against burn out.
Clinical supervision aims to do this by offering the opportunity to stand back and think 
through specific clients or situations in a safe and unpressured environment.  It also offers 
the chance to share the burden of the work and draw on the experience and expertise of 
peers and others. Front line work is often busy with limited opportunities to take stock in this 
way.

These supervision sessions will also help support staff to develop and use clinical 
formulations in their work with clients. These sessions will also support the mental health 
champions (see below) to apply the knowledge and skills learned via training.

Homelessness Mental Health Champions
We will look to create Mental Health Champions across the main Homelessness Services 
including Assertive Homelessness Outreach Service; Gabriel House; St Petrocks; Housing 
Options Service; ICE team and their partners. 

Page 72



Ongoing Training for Mental Health Champions
We will provide ongoing training and peer group supervision for our Homelessness Mental 
Health Champions, training them in brief interventions and Cognitive Behavioural Therapy 
(CBT).  Training will include low-level talking therapies based on both cognitive behavioural 
therapy and dialectic interventions (teaching coping methods and self- de-escalation and 
calming techniques) and introductory counselling skills (active listening and feedback, self-
ownership and self-empowerment). Implementation of this knowledge and newly acquired 
skills will enable staff to support service users and therefore extend and enhance current 
mental health support to the client group.

This training will aim to do two things.  Firstly, to offer a good basic grounding in the theory 
and application of CBT and allied therap
[...]
ed by 
Chair:

Print name:

Date: 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Annual Scrutiny Report : 2017/18
	Appendix A Annual Scrutiny Report 2018

	8 Accessibility and Inclusion Task and Finish Working Group
	9 Housing Revenue Account - Budget Monitoring to September 2018
	Appendix 1 HRA Areas of Budgetary Risk Qrt 2
	Appendix 2 HRA Qrt 2 Revenue Outturn
	Appendix 3 HRA Available Resources Qrt 2
	Appendix 4 HRA Capital Monitoring Qrt 2

	10 People - Budget Monitoring to September 2018
	APPENDIX 1 - PEOPLE Budget Monitoring Q2
	APPENDIX 2 - PEOPLE Capital Monitoring Q2
	APPENDIX 3 - PEOPLE Areas of Budgetary Risk Q2

	11 Rough Sleeping Initiative 2018-2020
	12 Performance Scrutiny Partnership - Minutes of the Meetings held on 13 August 2018



Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 1 November 2018
Present:

Councillor Wardle (Chair)
Councillors Foale, Holland, Owen, Pattison, Pierce, Robson and Vizard N

Apologies:

Councillor Foggin

Also present:

Director (BA), Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Housing Solutions Lead, 
Principal Accountant Corporate, Technical Accounting Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer (Committees) (HB)

In attendance

Councillor Wright                 Portfolio Holder for Housing Revenue Account

39  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held on 6 September 
2018 were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 

40  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

41  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19

None.

42  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
20

None.

43  ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT : 2017/18

The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support presented the report 
providing an annual update on the Scrutiny work achieved during the Municipal 
Year 2017/18. 

Following the resignation of the Scrutiny Programme Officer to take up another post 
within the Council the decision had been taken not to fill the vacant post. Members 
expressed their concern at the loss of this valuable service as they believed that it 
would compromise their ability to carry out the Council’s scrutiny function effectively. 
Noting that future Task and Finish Groups would be led by respective service leads 
they sought further information on the future operation of scrutiny. 



Responding to Members, the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support 
advised that the decision not to fill the post had been taken because of ever 
increasing budget pressures on the Council. He however highlighted that all three 
Scrutiny Committees would have the opportunity to input into the 2019/20 budget 
process prior to submission to Council. He confirmed that there would continue to 
be annual scrutiny reports and, in response to a suggestion from a Member, 
acknowledged that this would be an appropriate time for the Committee to further 
assess the implications of the decision.
 
Members asked that their appreciation for the comprehensive and hard work 
undertaken by Anne Marie Hawley in her role as the Scrutiny Programme Officer be 
recorded and their thanks passed on.

Members indicated that they would like to review the decision not to fill the Scrutiny 
Programme Officer post in two years’ time.

People Scrutiny Committee noted and approved the Annual Scrutiny report. 

44  ACCESSIBILITY AND INCLUSION TASK AND FINISH WORKING GROUP

Councillor Lyons presented the report on the findings and recommendations of the 
Accessibility and Inclusion Task and Finish Group.

People Scrutiny Committee supported further investigations as to whether:-

(1) to incorporate an “Access to Support” page into a prominent place on the 
Council’s website;

(2) to advertise Council Services and accessibility support on the internal 
screens in the Customer Service Centre;

(3) to advertise Council Services and accessibility support on screens at local 
doctors’ surgeries and whether there is an associated cost; 

(4) provide an A-Z page of Council services with general departmental contact 
details on the website and in paper form in various formats;

(5) icons should be added to menu options on the website to provide better 
prompts and signposting to Council services;

(6) direct links for key services should be introduced under the area headings 
which appear on the initial front page of the website;

(7) to adapt the website to provide options to change the magnification, 
background colour and font size and colour; and

(9) to ensure the website in general is compatible with the screen reading 
software often used by partially sighted customers.

45  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - BUDGET MONITORING TO SEPTEMBER 
2018

The Technical Accounting Manager advised Members of any major differences by 
management unit between the approved budget and the outturn forecast for the 
second quarter in respect of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Council’s 
new build schemes. An outturn update in respect of the HRA Capital Programme 



was also incorporated in the report in order to help provide a comprehensive 
financial update in respect of the Housing Revenue Account.
      
During this period, the total budget variances indicated that there would be a net 
surplus of £3,868,032 in 2018/19. This represented a movement of £229,113 
compared to the revised budgeted deficit of £4,097,145 for 2018/19.
                 
The total amount of HRA capital expenditure for 2018/19 showed a total forecast 
deficit of £3,868,032.

The Technical Accounting Manager reported that the Government, as part of the 
recent budget announcement, had removed the borrowing cap so that local 
authorities were now able to borrow for new housebuilding in accordance with the 
Prudential Code.

The following responses were given to Members’ queries:-

 11 sites had been identified for potential new Council house build, subject to 
further financial viability work. Sites referred to areas not individual units;

 the Zebcat project was a zero carbon energy improvement pilot in conjunction 
with partners to improve energy efficiency. It included the installation of wall 
panels which include windows and doors and solar panel on roofs and would 
involve minimal disruption to tenants due to the pre fabrication of the panels off-
site and the reduced installation timescales;

 the kitchen and bathroom replacement programmes were factored over 20 and 
30 year periods respectively. Works undertaken separately outside these 
timetables were always assessed and could result in a recharge to the tenant for 
the early component renewal costs;

 to address the backlog of repairs in a contract with just under 24 months to run, 
regular meetings were being held at a high level and on site with the Mears 
Management Team to ensure the continued effective delivery of all contract 
requirements. Members were informed that the outstanding response repairs 
had reduced from 420 jobs at the end of August 2018 to 337 jobs at the end of 
October 2018 and that further assurance was being sought from the contractor 
to ensure that all backlog repairs were addressed as soon as possible.

People Scrutiny Committee noted the report.

46  PEOPLE - BUDGET MONITORING TO SEPTEMBER 2018

The Principal Accountant advised Members of any material differences, by 
management unit between the approved budget and the outturn forecast for the 
second quarter in respect of People Services. An outturn update in respect of the 
People Capital Programme was also incorporated in the report in order to help 
provide a comprehensive financial update in respect of the People Services budget.

The current forecast suggested that net expenditure would decrease from the 
approved budget by a total of £92,740 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital. This represented a variation of 2.64% from the revised 
budget and included a supplementary budget of £580,300. 

The 2018/19 Capital Programme showed a total spend of £174,646. 

People Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 



47  ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE 2018-2020

The Interim System Lead, Housing Needs presented the report updating Members 
on progress with the Exeter City Council Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI) including 
the bidding process, income received and project work streams and timescales.

The Government had announced a £30 million fund for 2018 to 2019 with further 
funding provisionally agreed for 2019 to 2020 targeted at local authorities with high 
numbers of people sleeping rough was also released.  Exeter, with 35 Rough 
Sleepers the previous autumn, had been one of the 83 Local Authorities in England 
who had been able to bid for funds through Round 1 of RSI funding and its eight 
work stream bid had succeeded with an award of £481,600.  Exeter had also been 
awarded a provisional allocation of £444,260 for the 2019/20 period subject to 
meeting certain criteria which it was believed could be achieved, one benchmark 
being a reduction in the homeless figures to be obtained through the official count 
figure to be determined in November 2018 with a further figure to follow in January.

The Interim System Lead, Housing Needs reported that the most recent count had 
returned a figure of 27 rough sleepers however an unverified estimate from 
Outreach and St Petrocks reported a figure closer to 40. Whilst a sudden increase 
of rough sleepers had recently occurred in London and, nationwide a 16% increase 
reported in the last 12 months, figures for Exeter showed a small reduction but had 
generally remained stable over recent years. He confirmed that priority for services 
was given to those with an Exeter background and the numbers incoming from 
other Devon origins was small.

Members welcomed the report, praising the new homeless shelter at the former 
restaurant on Magdalen Street many having attended the opening on 31 October 
2018. The facility included CCTV coverage including the exterior and because of 
the location near busy roads it was the intention to provide suitable advise to users 
of the service. The shelter had four separate bedrooms plus ground floor areas to 
meet different needs and the service was mindful of clients who wished to be 
segregated for various reasons including drink and drug issues. 

The Housing Solutions Needs lead advised that it was the intention to create 
Homelessness Mental Health Champions across the main Homelessness Services 
including Assertive Homelessness Outreach Service; Gabriel House; St Petrocks; 
Housing Options Service; ICE team and their partners. Ongoing training would be 
provided for the Champions, training them in brief interventions and Cognitive 
Behavioural Therapy (CBT) and this could be rolled out to other parties including 
Members and officers, as appropriate. 

Support for ex-offenders was a further strand and the prison service now had a duty 
to refer released prisoners to local authorities. A meeting had been held with the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government lead Prison and Probation 
Advisor. There were regular cases of ex-offenders leaving prison without 
accommodation with a small number turning to rough sleeping on the streets of 
Exeter as well as other cities. One of the most significant challenges was assessing 
housing need and accessing accommodation for those who were in and out of 
prison on short term sentences and did not meet the threshold for accommodating 
by local authorities as they were often deemed as “non-priority”. Because of this a 
Prison Release Property had been included as one of the projects in the bid.  



People Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the Rough Sleeping Initiative 
report and the actions that would be used to inform future service delivery. They 
also thanked those staff involved in securing the award and their on-going hard 
work in this area.  

48  PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PARTNERSHIP - MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 
HELD ON 13 AUGUST 2018

The Director (BA) reported that, following the resignation of one of the tenant 
representatives, the Partnership was no longer quorate and therefore the meetings 
had been suspended. In any event, a review was being undertaken of the 
department’s approach to resident involvement and community development and 
the resources needed to deliver a revised approach. As part of the Survey of 
Residents and Tenants (STAR), tenants‘ views would be sought as to how they 
would like to work with the Council and the community connectors would also 
provide valuable insight. In due course, the agreed task and finish group would be 
convened to present initial findings to Members to gauge their views.

People - Scrutiny Committee noted the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Scrutiny Partnership of 13 August 2018.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.37 pm)

Chair


